Safety data sheet
ZINC TITANIUM
Date of issue: 12.09.2012 Date of update: 28.06.2016
ZM SILESIA SA                          Page 1 / 11
Ul. Konduktorska 8, 40-155 Katowice
tel. +48 32 35 87 400 fax: +48 32 259 83 31
e-mail: biuro@silesiasa.pl; www.silesiasa.pl
� SECTION 1. Product and company identification

19 12 03
− Non ferrous metals
− Zink
− Non-ferrous waste
− Non ferrous metals
Safety data sheet
ZINC TITANIUM
Date of issue: 12.09.2012 Date of update: 28.06.2016
ZM SILESIA SA                          Page 9 / 11
Ul. Konduktorska 8, 40-155 Katowice
tel. +48 32 35 87 400 fax: +48 32 259 83 31
e-mail: biuro@silesiasa.pl; www.silesiasa.pl
11 02 02* − Sludges from zinc hydrometallurgy
Contaminated packaging − Not applicable
EU directives:
Directive 2008/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 November 2008 on waste and repealing certain
Directives
Council Directive 91/689/EEC of 12 December 1991 on hazardous waste.
 Directive 94/62/EC of the European Parliament and of the council on packaging and packaging waste.
Waste treatment methods: Do not discharge into the environment. Waste and scrap can be recycled.

e-mail: biuro@silesiasa.pl; www.silesiasa.pl
� Rozporządzenie Ministra Zdrowia z dnia 2 lutego 2011r. w sprawie badań i pomiarów czynników   szkodliwych dla
 zdrowia w środowisku pracy (Dz.U. Nr 33, poz.166).
� Ustawa z dnia 14 grudnia 2012r. o odpadach (Dz.U. z 2013r. poz.21 z późn. zm.).
� Ustawa z dnia 13 czerwca 2013r. o gospodarce opakowaniami i odpadami opakowaniowymi (Dz.U.  z 2013r. poz.888
 z późn. zm.).
� Rozporządzenie Ministra Środowiska z dnia 9 grudnia 2014r. w sprawie katalogu odpadów (Dz.U.  z 2014r. poz.1923).
� Transport drogowy i kolejowy ADR/RID zgodnie z Oświadczeniem Rządowym z dnia 23 marca 2011r. w sprawie
 wejścia w życie zmian do załączników A i B Umowy europejskiej dotyczącej międzynarodowego przewozu drogowego
 towarów niebezpiecznych (ADR), sporządzonej w Genewie dnia 30 września 1957r. (wersja ujednolicona Dz.U. Nr
 110, poz.641) oraz Ustawą z dnia 28 marca 2003r. o transporcie kolejowym - tekst ujednolicony (Dz.U. Nr 86,
 poz.789 z późn. zm.).
� Regulation (EC)No 1272/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 December 2008 on classification,
 labeling and packing of substances and mixtures, amending and repealing Directives 67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC,
 and amending Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 as amended.
� Directive 2006/12/EC of the European Parliament  and of the Council of 5 April 2006 on waste as amended and of
 the Council of 20 December 1994 on packing and packing waste as amended.
� Commission Directive 2000/39/EC of June 2000 establishing a first of indicative occupational exposure limit values in
 implementation of Council Directive 98/24/EC on the protection of the health and safety of workers from the risks
 related to chemical agents at work (OJ L 42, 16.6.2000).
� Commission Directive 2006/15/EC of 7 February 2006 establishing a second list of indicative occupational exposure
 limit values in implementation of Council Directive 98/24/EC and amending Directives 91/322/EEC and 2000/39/EC
 (OJ L 38, 9.2.2006).
� Commission Directive  2009/161/EU of 17 December 2009 establishing a third list of indicative occupational
 exposure limit values in implementation of Council Directive 98/24/EC  and amending (OJ L 38, 19.12.2009).
� Commission Regulation (EC) No 1238/2007 of 23 October 2007 on laying down rules on the qualifications of the
 members of the Board of Appeal of the European Chemicals Agency.
� Corrigendum to Directive 2006/121/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 December 2006
 amending Council Directive 67/548/EEC on the approximation of laws, regulations and administrative provisions
 relating to the classification, packaging and labeling of dangerous substances in order to adapt it to Regulation (EC)
 No 1907/2006 concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH) as
 amended.